Substance-specific and shared transcription and
epigenetic changes in the human hippocampus
chronically exposed to cocaine and alcohol
Zhifeng Zhoua, Qiaoping Yuana, Deborah C. Mashb, and David Goldmana,1
aLaboratory of Neurogenetics, National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, National Institutes of Health, Rockville, MD 20849; and bDepartment of
Neurology, University of Miami School of Medicine, Miami, FL 33146
Edited by Leslie Lars Iversen, University of Oxford, Oxford, United Kingdom, and approved March 5, 2011 (received for review December 20, 2010)
The hippocampus is a key brain region involved in both short- and

phenomenon and a specific effect of chronic cocaine exposure,
with potential negative implications for brain energy metabolism
and diverse brain functions that depend on it. These findings are
also highly consistent with brain imaging studies that have
revealed negative effects of cocaine on brain glucose metabolism
(10–13).
Table 1. Genes with significant differential expression (FDR < 0.2) observed in both chronic cocaine- and alcohol-addicted individuals
Gene symbol Gene name
Cocaine Alcohol
Log FC P Value FDR Rank* Log FC P Value FDR Rank*
HIST1H4E Histone cluster 1, h4e 1.57 1.6 × 10−10 0.000 1 1.70 2.5 × 10−11 0.000 1
RN7SK RNA, 7SK small nuclear 2.42 5.3 × 10−10 0.000 2 1.31 3.6 × 10−5 0.044 11
CDR1 Cerebellar degeneration-related
protein 1, 34 kDa
1.81 5.2 × 10−9 0.000 3 1.36 1.1 × 10−6 0.004 6
SNORD89 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 89 1.53 5.6 × 10−8 0.000 5 1.30 1.1 × 10−6 0.004 5
SNORA73A Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 73A 1.41 2.2 × 10−7 0.001 6 0.81 6.5 × 10−4 0.190 48
SCARNA17 Small Cajal body-specific RNA 17 1.30 1.6 × 10−6 0.004 8 1.08 3.0 × 10−5 0.042 10
PAPD1 Mitochondrial poly(A) polymerase 0.95 4.1 × 10−6 0.004 14 1.17 1.1 × 10−7 0.001 2
CACNB2 Calcium channel, voltage-
dependent, β2 subunit
0.87 4.8 × 10−6 0.005 15 0.61 4.8 × 10−4 0.171 38
LRCH4 Leucine-rich repeats and calponin
homology (CH) domain
containing 4
0.80 8.8 × 10−6 0.008 18 0.65 1.5 × 10−4 0.112 16
SNORD42A Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 42A −1.47 1.2 × 10−5 0.010 19 −1.48 1.1 × 10−5 0.018 9
SNORA47 Small nucleolar RNA, H/ACA box 47 1.82 1.5 × 10−5 0.010 22 1.48 2.3 × 10−4 0.140 21
LENG8 Leukocyte receptor cluster (LRC)
member 8
0.77 2.3 × 10−5 0.014 26 0.72 6.2 × 10−5 0.066 12
FAM123A Family with sequence similarity 123A 0.72 3.9 × 10−5 0.019 30 0.92 8.0 × 10−7 0.004 4
HIVEP3 HIV type I enhancer binding protein 3 0.70 3.9 × 10−5 0.019 31 0.59 3.3 × 10−4 0.163 26
HNRPH1 Heterogeneous nuclear
ribonucleoprotein H1
0.81 6.5 × 10−5 0.026 38 0.72 2.7 × 10−4 0.141 25
ZGPAT Zinc finger, CCCH-type with G patch
domain
0.55 9.2 × 10−5 0.033 43 0.51 2.7 × 10−4 0.141 24
ERF Ets2 repressor factor 0.65 2.2 × 10−4 0.046 73 0.82 8.7 × 10−6 0.018 8
SNORD116-29 Small nucleolar RNA, C/D box 116–29 −1.68 3.0 × 10−4 0.053 89 −1.82 1.2 × 10−4 0.103 14
C9orf139 Chromosome 9 ORF 139 0.90 4.4 × 10−4 0.068 103 0.89 5.2 × 10−4 0.176 41
C9orf3 Aminopeptidase O 0.70 6.5 × 10−4 0.084 119 0.73 4.0 × 10−4 0.171 29
KCNA2 Potassium voltage-gated channel,
shaker-related subfamily, member 2